## Village Of Halkirk

## Bylaw 2019-3

## Amendment to Bylaw 2019-1 Utility Bylaw

A BYLAW OF THE VILLAGE OF HALKIRK IN THE PROVINCE OF ALBERTA TO ESTABLISH RATES AND BILLINGS WITH RESPECT TO THE OPERATION OF A UTLITIES SYSTEM IN THE VILLAGE OF HALKIRK.

Whereas, Paintearth Gas Co-op revised Natural Gas Contract now includes a service fee to the Village for the requested lock off of a customer meter,

And Whereas, that fee shall be passed on the customer responsible for requested lock-off of the meter,

AND THEREFORE THE MUNICPAL COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF HALKIRK IN COUNCIL DULY ASSEMBLED ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

That Section D - 2 of Bylaw 2019-1 be changed to read:

2. Services herein provided may be disconnected on default of payment of the customers account. The customer shall be charged \$200 fee for disconnection of gas service and \$100 fee for disconnection of water service. These charges will be added to the customer account, and must be paid in full before Reconnection. Reconnection will occur only after the entire utility account is paid in full.

And That Section E of Bylaw 2019-1 be changed to read:

"The rates and charges herein provide shall apply to all Utility consumption and services effective August 14, 2019."

Read a first time August 14, 2019

Read a second time August 14, 2019

And, With Unanimous Consent of all Council, was Read a Third time on August 14, 2019, and was passed.

Mayor

Administrator